RESOLUTION 2017 – 14

RESOLUTION AWARDING CONTRACT FOR REFUSE COLLECTION

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of the Housing Authority of the County of Morris must obtain refuse collection and removal service for all six locations; and

WHEREAS, the bids were received and opened on March 29, 2017 at 10:00 AM, at the office of the Housing Authority of the County of Morris, Morris Township, New Jersey; and

WHEREAS, Interstate Waste Services of New Jersey, Inc. is the lowest, responsible bidder for Pleasant View Village, Green Pond Village, Bennett Avenue, Morris Mews/Congregate, India Brook Village and Peer Place for a total cost of \$245,311.86 for five years; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners has reviewed the bid of **Interstate Waste Services of New Jersey, Inc.** and finds same to be in order; and

WHEREAS, funds from the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development and Rural Development are available for this purpose.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners of the Housing Authority of the County of Morris hereby approves the award of the refuse collection contract for Pleasant View Village, Green Pond Village, Bennett Avenue, Morris Mews/Congregate, India Brook Village and Peer Place complexes to Interstate Waste Services of New Jersey, Inc.

	Original Signed By:
	Roberta L. Strater, Director/Secretary
Date Adopted	

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE TO PAY THE ABOVE EXPENDITURES

GINA BOZZI, FINANCE MANAGER